JUDY L. DUNHAM

V.

ROBERT D. DUNHAM

Submitted on Briefs March 31, 2008 Decided April 15, 2008

Panel: SAUFLEY, C.J., and CLIFFORD, ALEXANDER, LEVY, SILVER, MEAD, and GORMAN, JJ.

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

Robert Dunham appeals from the post-judgment order of the District Court (Farmington, *Dow, J.*) deciding Judy Dunham's motion to modify. On appeal, Robert Dunham asserts that the District Court erred in imputing a higher level of income to him for child support calculation purposes and ruling that he was required to contribute towards payment of medical bills for his son. Robert Dunham's claims relate primarily to credibility determinations by the District Court, which we review deferentially. Further, no transcript of the hearing on the motion to modify was provided. Accordingly, we must infer that the record fully supports the factual findings and discretionary determinations reached by the

District Court in deciding the matters before it. *See Jefts v. Dennis*, 2007 ME 129, ¶ 7, 931 A.2d 1055, 1057.

The entry is:

Judgment affirmed.

Robert Dunham, pro se:

Robert Dunham 198 Morse Hill Road Jay, Maine 04239

Judy Dunham, pro se:

Judy Dunham PO Box 592 Canton, Maine 04221